### 900363856

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM383686

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UMB Bank, National Association		05/09/2016	National Banking Association: MISSOURI

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GTAT Corporation
Street Address:	243 Daniel Webster Highway
City:	Merrimack
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03054
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86220441	MERLIN

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359492

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617951-7000

mdipalma@ropesgray.com Email:

Ropes & Gray LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower 800 Boylston Street Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary Jane DiPalma
SIGNATURE:	/ Mary Jane DiPalma /
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2016

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=GTAT - Merlin IP Release#page1.tif source=GTAT - Merlin IP Release#page2.tif source=GTAT - Merlin IP Release#page3.tif source=GTAT - Merlin IP Release#page4.tif source=GTAT - Merlin IP Release#page5.tif

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 005789 FRAME: 0407

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TERMINATION AND RELEASE is made this 9th day of May, 2016, by UMB Bank, National Association (in its capacity as collateral agent, the "Agent"), to GTAT Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 17, 2016, made by and among the Grantors (as defined therein) and the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined therein) (the "Security Agreement"), (ii) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 17, 2016, between the Pledgor and the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (the "Patent Security Agreement") and (iii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 17, 2016, between the Pledgor and the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Pledgor to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) and the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Pledgor reaffirmed its intent to grant a security interest (the "Patent Security Interest") to the Agent specifically in certain Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Pledgor reaffirmed its intent to grant a security interest (the "Trademark Security Interest" and together with the Patent Security Interest, the Security Interests) to the Agent specifically in certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, a notice of the Security Interest with respect to the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2016, at Reel 5758 and Frame 0379; and

WHEREAS, a notice of the Security Interest with respect to the Patents (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 17, 2016, at Reel 38260 and Frame 341; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its Security Interests in certain of the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interests in (a) the Patent Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and (b) the Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule B</u>, and hereby assigns back to the Pledgor any right, title or interest of the Agent or any other Secured Party in such Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral, as applicable.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005789 FRAME: 0408

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

56490536\_2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

UMB BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Collateral Agent

Name: Title:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release – GTAT Corporation]

## 56490536\_2

### SCHEDULE A

## **Patents and Patent Applications**

5/27/2015	PCT/US2015/032622			PCT	Photovoltaic Cell Having a Coupled Expanded Metal Article	GTAT Corporation
8322	PCT/US2014/048322	2/26/2015	WO2015/026483	PCT	Using an Active Solder to Couple a Metallic Article to a Photovoltaic Cell	GTAT Corporation
	14/454,720			Filed	Solder Application Method and Apparatus	GTAT Corporation
	14/636,864			Filed	Photovoltaic Module with Flexible Circuit	GTAT Corporation
	14/139,705	9/18/2014	US2014/0261661	Published	Free-Standing Metallic Article with Overplating	GTAT Corporation
	14/308,691	1/8/2015	US2015/0007877	Published	Polysilazane Coating for Photovoltaic Cells	GTAT Corporation
	14/079,544	5/14/2015	US2015/0129024	Published	Free-Standing Metallic Article with Expansion Segment	GTAT Corporation
	13/798,124	10/29/2013	US8569096	Granted	Free-Standing Metallic Article for Semiconductors	GTAT Corporation
	13/798,123	12/23/2014	US8916038	Granted	Free-Standing Metallic Article for Semiconductors	GTAT Corporation
	14/079,540	1/20/2015	US8936709	Granted	Adaptable Free-Standing Metallic Article for Semiconductors	GTAT Corporation
	14/045,780	1/27/2015	US8940998	Granted	Free-Standing Metallic Article for Semiconductors	GTAT Corporation
	14/191,234	6/9/2015	US9054238	Granted	Semiconductor with Silver Patterns Having Pattern Segments	GTAT Corporation
	App. No	Grant/Pub Date	Patent/Pub No.	Status	Tithe	Owner
EMAR			<u>lons</u>	Patents and Patent Applications	Patents and P	
				SCHEDULE A	<u>SCHI</u>	

POISTRATIONS

# **Trademark Applications and Registrations**

SCHEDULE B

GTAT Merlin Pendin	Owner Trademark Status
ng USA	<u>ıs</u> Country
	<u>Reg. No.</u>
86/220,441	Application No.
03/13/2014	Filing Date
	Registration Date

Schedule B to Termination and Release

RECORDED: 05/09/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005789 FRAME: 0412